PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Harold Al lison
DOCKET NO.: 06-00536.001-R-1
PARCEL NO.: 07-07-33-351-009

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are
Harol d Addi son, the appellant, and the Macon County Board of
Revi ew.

The subject property consists of a one-story brick and frane
dwel ling containing 1,794 square feet of living area that was
built in 1977. The dwelling features a full unfinished basenent,
central air conditioning, a fireplace and a two-car attached
garage containing 576 square feet. The dwelling is situated on a
.54 acre site.

The appellant appeared before the Property Tax Appeal Board
cl ai m ng overval uation as the basis of the appeal. In support of
this contention, the appellant submtted Miultiple Listing Sheets
(M.S) and a narket analysis of three suggested conparabl e sal es.
The conparables are located in different subdivisions that are
from 2 to 6 mles from the subject, but in the same school
district as the subject. They consist of one-story frane, brick,
or brick and franme dwellings that were built from 1964 to 1981

One conparable has a crawl space foundation and two conparabl es
have full or partial finished basenents. Oher features include
central air conditioning and one to two-car garages. Two
conmparabl es contain a fireplace. The conparables are reported to
have city water and sewer services whereas the subject has a well
and septic system The dwellings range in size from 1,344 to
1,374 square feet of living area and are situated on |ots ranging
in size from.14 to .5 of an acre. They sold for prices ranging
from $92, 000 to $105,000 or from $68.45 to $76.42 per square foot
of living area. These transactions occurred from My to
Sept enber of 2006.

(Conti nued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds no change in the assessnment of the
property as established by the Macon County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 4,832
IMPR : $ 39,178
TOTAL: $ 44,010

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ MAY. 08/ BUL- 6854

1 of 6



Docket No. 06-00536.001-R-1

The appellant adjusted the conparables for differences when
conpared to the subject in exterior construction, bathroom count,

dwel ling size, foundation type/finished basenent area, garage
size, and city water/sewer service. The adjustnments resulted in
adjusted sale prices ranging from $89,250 to $108,150 or from
$66. 41 to $80.22 per square foot of living area including |and.

Based on these adjusted sales, the appellant estinmated the
subj ect property has a fair market value of $105, 000 or $58.53
per square foot of living area including | and, which is below the
range established by his conparable sales on a per square foot

basis. The appellant also argued the subject property does not

have sidewal ks, which further reduces its fair market value.

Based on this evidence, the appellant requested a reduction in
the subject's assessnent.

Under exam nation, the appellant indicated the adjustnent anounts
applied to the conparables were based on a previous 2002
apprai sal of the subject property and the appellant's opinion of

val ue. The appellant explained he had taken sone real estate
apprai sal coursework at a local comunity college. The appell ant
is not a licensed appraiser in the State of Illinois.

The board of review submitted its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal” wherein the subject's assessnent of $44,010 was
di scl osed. The subject’'s assessnent reflects an estimated nmarket
value of $132,560 or $73.89 per square foot of Iliving area
i ncluding land using Macon County's 2006 three-year nedian |evel
of assessnents of 33.20%

In support of the subject's assessnent, the board of review
submtted property record cards and a conparative analysis of

t hree suggested conparabl es. One conparable is located in the
subj ect's subdivision while two conparables are |located two mles
from the subject. They consist of one-story franme or brick

dwel lings that were built from 1974 to 1978. Two conparabl es
have wunfinished basenents and one conparable has a partial

finished basenent. O her features include central air
conditioning, a fireplace, and garages ranging in size from 690
to 950 square feet. Conparable 1 has a sw nmng pool. The

dwel lings range in size from1,754 to 1,798 square feet of l|iving
area and sold for prices ranging from $140,000 to $170,000 or
from $77.86 to $95.18 per square foot of Iliving area. These
transactions occurred from Septenber to Novenber of 2005.

The board of review adjusted the conparables for differences when
conpared to the subject in exterior construction, bathroom count,
dwelling size, finished basenent area, and garage size

Conparable 1 was al so adjusted for its swi nmng pool. The board
of review s representative testified the adjustnent anounts were
based on the average adjustnent anounts of several appraisals

2 of 6



Docket No. 06-00536.001-R-1

submtted to the board of review during the appeal process. The
adjustnents resulted in adjusted sale prices ranging from
$135,000 to $163,250 or from $75.77 to $91.41 per square foot of
living area including |and. The board of review argued the
subject's estimted narket value as reflected by its assessnent
of $132,560 or $73.89 per square foot of living area including
| and is supported. Based on this evidence, the board of review
requested confirmation of the subject property's assessnent.

Under cross-exam nation, the board' s representative testified the
adj ustment amounts were based on other appraisal reports that
were not submtted into the record. The appellant al so contends
conparable 1 used by the board of review contains 2,438 square
feet of living area based on a Miltiple Listing Sheet. The
appellant used interior neasurenents from the MS and also
included the finished basenent for +this conparable in his
cal cul ati ons. The appellant also argued conparables 2 and 3
shoul d have been adjusted by $5,000 to account for city sewer and
wat er services. The board's representative testified exterior
neasurenments are used in the mass appraisal systemto uniformy
cal cul ate dwel I'i ng si zes. In addi tion, t he board' s
representative testified accepted real estate valuation theory
does not include finished basenent space as part of the living
area, but a finished basenent is considered an anenity that is
uni formy assessed.

After hearing the testinony and considering the evidence, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal. The Property Tax
Appeal Board further finds a reduction in the subject property’s
assessnment i s not warranted.

The appellant argued the subject property is overval ued. When
mar ket value is the basis of the appeal, the value nust be proved
by a preponderance of the evidence. W nnebago County Board of
Revi ew v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 313 IIl1l.App.3d 179, 183, 728
N.E. 2d 1256 (2" Dist. 2000). The Board finds the appellant has
not overcone this burden

The Property Tax Appeal Board finds the parties submtted six
suggest ed conparable sales, with adjustnents, for consideration
in support of their respective positions regarding the subject
property's fair market value. The Property Tax Appeal Board gave
di m ni shed weight to the adjustnment anounts that were applied to
both parties' conparable sales. The Board finds the evidence and
testinony indicate the adjustnment anounts were based on "other”
appr ai sal reports that were  not part of this record.
Notwi t hstanding the lack of supporting docunentation for
adj ustnment anounts, neither party was prepared to present
W t nesses providing foundational testinony describing the nethod

3 of 6



Docket No. 06-00536.001-R-1

in which the adjustnent anounts were calculated and their
application to subject matter of this appeal.

Wth respect to the conparabl e sales offered by both parties, the
Property Tax Appeal Board gave less weight to the suggested
conparabl e sales offered by the appellant. The Board finds the
appel lant's conparable 3 is |located a considerable distance from
the subject. Additionally, conparable 1 is older and conparabl e
2 was constructed over a crawl space foundation, dissimlar when
conpared to the subject. Finally, the appellant's conparables
are not as simlar to the subject in their dwelling sizes as are
t he conparabl es submtted by the board of review.

The Property Tax Appeal Board finds the conparable sales
submtted by the board of review were nost representative of the
subject in age, size, design, features and | ocation. They sol d
for prices ranging from $140,000 to $170,000 or from $77.86 to
$95. 18 per square foot of living area. The subject's assessnent
reflects an estimated narket value of $132,560 or $73.89 per
square foot of living area including |and, which falls bel ow the
range established by the nost simlar conparabl e sales contained
in this record. After considering adjustnents to these
conparabl es for any differences when conpared to the subject, the
Board finds the subject's assessed valuation is well supported.
Based on this analysis, the Property Tax Appeal finds no
reduction in the subject's assessnent i s warranted.

4 of 6



Docket No. 06-00536.001-R-1

This is a final admnistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the CGrcuit Court or Appellate

Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735
I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

L

Chai r man

Menber Menber

Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI1 ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conmplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[I'linois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: May 30, 2008

D (atenillo-:

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE
Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:
"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the

assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
conplaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnment of the

5 of 6



Docket No. 06-00536.001-R-1

session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’' s deci sion, appeal the assessment for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE WTH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BQARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLCOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of your County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

6 of 6



